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FY 17/18 FY 18/19
Sydney Sector 180 scales 60 scales
Southern Sector 60 scales 60 scales
Western Sector 60 scales 84 scales
Northern Sector 48 scales 36 scales

FW: Weigh Scales Cost EstimatesFW: Weigh Scales Cost Estimates
From:From: WEEKS Roger J <roger.j.weeks@rms.nsw.gov.au>
To:To: SOLIMAN Samer <samer.soliman@rms.nsw.gov.au>
Cc:Cc: PATTERSON Brett <brett.patterson@rms.nsw.gov.au>
Date:Date: Thu, 02 Nov 2017 09:15:05 +1100

Hello Samer

Please see Brett’s input below. Could you please update the document to reflect these figures.

Could you also research and provide preliminary estimates for the purchase of a number of the
long scales as per Brett’s comments below.

Could you also advise where the calibration contract issue is up to – we need to have this matter
resolved as quickly as possible.

Many thanks

Roger

Roger Weeks
Director Compliance
Compliance and Regulatory Services
T 02 8837 0519
M 0427 435 903
www.rms.nsw.gov.au 
Every journey matters

Roads and Maritime Services
110 George Street, Parramatta

From: PATTERSON Brett 
Sent: Thursday, 2 November 2017 8:22 AM
To: WEEKS Roger J
Subject: RE: Weigh Scales Cost Estimates

Hi Roger,

Thanks for sending through for review, Samer did mention to me sector preference (excluding
allocations) and given Sydney does not have a weighbridge within the (Sydney) sector and uses
portable scale they would be the priority.

My preference would be to replace the scales with new equipment as the existing equipment is
failing in the electronics and the frame structure of the portable scale.

My suggested re allocation would be;
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Estimated Cost Range $3.5M - $4.8M $2.4M - $3.3M
In

considering the above, I mentioned to Samer the draft NHVR weighing procedure for OSOM and
the need to look at Haenni long scales (or similar) to comply with the new weighing procedure for
OSOM and a reduction in the WHS risk to inspectors weighing platform type trailers, blocking
material would also be needed to comply.

Can we please consider  a project and possible budget of $250k to review and procure suitable
equipment.

Additionally, I’m advised that the scale calibration has not been resolved and both Sydney Sector
and Southern Sector have taken a number of scales out of service as there is no current vendor to
certify the scales. Any assistance to progress this matter would be greatly appreciated.

Thanks

Brett Patterson
Senior Manager
Compliance Operations |Compliance and Regulatory Services
T 02 8849 2574  M 0413 368 076
www.rms.nsw.gov.au 
Every journey matters

Roads and Maritime Services

From: WEEKS Roger J 
Sent: Wednesday, 1 November 2017 3:08 PM
To: PATTERSON Brett
Subject: FW: Weigh Scales Cost Estimates

Hi Brett

Can you please review and provide input. What I’m seeking is a prioritisation of distribution of
either new or repaired scales (depending on whether we are successful with the funding bid). I
thinks I’d like to see it a bit more evenly spread than by sectors as per the draft proposal from
Samer. Your knowledge of the operational need will help prioritise ‘rough’ numbers in the right
sectors.

Thanks

Roger

Roger Weeks
Director Compliance
Compliance and Regulatory Services
T 02 8837 0519
M 0427 435 903
www.rms.nsw.gov.au 
Every journey matters

Roads and Maritime Services
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110 George Street, Parramatta

From: SOLIMAN Samer 
Sent: Wednesday, 1 November 2017 1:59 PM
To: WEEKS Roger J
Subject: RE: Weigh Scales Cost Estimates

Gday Roger,

2 year procurement plan for both options attached.  It is not in any formal memo/briefing
format, I’ve just left it as a free-text format for our discussions.
Where do we go from here?

Samer Soliman 
Manager Heavy Vehicle Programs

From: WEEKS Roger J 
Sent: Tuesday, 31 October 2017 8:49 AM
To: SOLIMAN Samer
Subject: RE: Weigh Scales Cost Estimates

Hi Samer – yes, both options would be good.

Thanks

Roger

Roger Weeks
Director Compliance
Compliance and Regulatory Services
T 02 8837 0519
M 0427 435 903
www.rms.nsw.gov.au 
Every journey matters

Roads and Maritime Services
110 George Street, Parramatta

From: SOLIMAN Samer 
Sent: Monday, 30 October 2017 6:51 PM
To: WEEKS Roger J
Subject: Re: Weigh Scales Cost Estimates

Sure roger.
Would you like me to document a procurement plan for both options?

Ie/ 
option 1: scale replacement with brand new PAT scales to fit into existing vehicle docks(each
vehicle has a customised and hence high cost scales battery chargers and custom fit out in the
rear of the vehicle that fits PAT scales). 

Option 2: scale repair to restore scales to as-new condition. This provides the same outcome as
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option 1 at an estimated 50% lower cost.

Cheers,
Samer

On 30 Oct 2017, at 5:11 PM, WEEKS Roger J <roger.j.weeks@rms.nsw.gov.au> wrote:

Hi Samer

Can you put together a simple plan for the procurement process for new weigh scales, with
an outline of which are the priority areas (ie sectors/teams) that will need to receive new
equipment.

Many thanks

Roger

Roger Weeks
Director Compliance
Compliance and Regulatory Services
T 02 8837 0519
M 0427 435 903
www.rms.nsw.gov.au 
Every journey matters

Roads and Maritime Services
110 George Street, Parramatta

<image001.png>

From: SOLIMAN Samer 
Sent: Thursday, 26 October 2017 11:21 AM
To: CHRISTISON Paul J
Cc: WEEKS Roger J
Subject: Re: Weigh Scales Cost Estimates

The scales are over 20 years old. So, we have not gone to market since they were purchased
and hence why the cost estimates given are just estimates. However in my experience, I'm
confident to provide a cost estimate range of $6M minimum - $8.5M maximum if this helps?
We will not know the actual cost until we go to tender. And of course, having a tender
ensures we secure the lowest prices available on the market.

Please also advise Melinda that the lower cost option(given in the opex prioritisation
exercise) of $4.5M estimate to repair scales would provide the SAME outcome as procuring
brand new scales. Ie/guarantee an extended ~20year life. We simply provided this option to
enable cost savings for the division to drive down technology costs. And again, this cost
estimate is just an estimate. Actual costs will be provided during the tender process if
Melinda so chooses this option.

Im more than happy to meet Melinda to discuss further given that the mass management
program is so critical.

Cheers,
Samer

On 26 Oct 2017, at 10:17 AM, CHRISTISON Paul J <Paul.CHRISTISON@rms.nsw.gov.au> wrote:

Roger and Samer,
Can you guys answer Melinda’s question below “when did we last go to market and
what is the current market price?”
thanks
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Paul Christison
Financial Controller
Compliance & Regulatory Services,
& Maritime Divisions
Finance Business Partners  Finance
M 0418 665 951

From: BAILEY Melinda 
Sent: Thursday, 26 October 2017 10:16 AM
To: CHRISTISON Paul J
Cc: WEEKS Roger J; SOLIMAN Samer; SHU Roger Y; DOS SANTOS Rachel M
Subject: RE: Weigh Scales Cost Estimates

Paul
FYI, I’ve asked Roger to prepare a plan for progressive replacement of new scales rather
than repair given the bulk of the scales are some 20 years old. 

Further, re cost of new scales, when did we last go to market and what is the current
market price?

Thanks
Melinda

From: CHRISTISON Paul J 
Sent: Thursday, 26 October 2017 10:01 AM
To: BAILEY Melinda
Cc: WEEKS Roger J; SOLIMAN Samer; SHU Roger Y; DOS SANTOS Rachel M
Subject: Weigh Scales Cost Estimates

Melinda,

I have been trying to confirm cost estimates for the work required on the Weigh Scales.

The Opex Prioritisation work was to repair all of the scales through one tender over a
two year period. The cost estimate for this work was an additional $4.5mil on top of
current $500k maintenance costs.

The short business case put forward by the business in the Opex Prioritisation showed
an estimate for total replacement of the scales at $8.5mil which I have subsequently
confirmed with Samer. You have mentioned that information you have received the
capital replacement costs would only be $5mil. The $8.5mil has not been fully tested
within the market but represents a nominal market cost plus 20%.

The third option is to undertake the work over a longer period and this is broadly
estimated at $1mil over 5years each year however this would be a reactive solution.

It is understood that the repair work would give a similar outcome to total replacement.

Happy to discuss the different options.

Regards

Paul Christison
Financial Controller
Compliance & Regulatory Services,
& Maritime Divisions
Finance Business Partners  Finance
M 0418 665 951
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RE: Portable Weigh Scale Tender EvaluationRE: Portable Weigh Scale Tender Evaluation
From:From: JANSEN Arnold <arnold.jansen@rms.nsw.gov.au>
To:To: SINGH Jai <jai.singh@rms.nsw.gov.au>, STEYN Craig G

<craig.steyn@rms.nsw.gov.au>
Cc:Cc: SOLIMAN Samer <samer.soliman@rms.nsw.gov.au>
Date:Date: Wed, 28 Feb 2018 19:10:12 +1100
Attachments:Attachments: Unnamed Attachment (124 bytes)

I have escalated this to Roger for advice with recommendation that we seek to roll over fu
nding.

Regards,

Arnold Jansen
Senior Manager
Compliance Monitoring
Compliance and Regulatory Services
T 02 8848 8753 M 0416 111 738
www.rms.nsw.gov.au
Every Journey Matters

Roads and Maritime Services
110 George St, Parramatta NSW 2150

_____________________________________________ 
From: SINGH Jai 
Sent: Wednesday, 28 February 2018 5:33 PM 
To: STEYN Craig G; JANSEN Arnold 
Cc: SOLIMAN Samer 
Subject: FW: Portable Weigh Scale Tender Evaluation 
Importance: High

Gents,

As per below, the Enforcement Operations end user and subject matter expert is not willing
to sign the evaluation report.

Now he has valid points regarding evaluating other scales in the market and having a
proper assessment, however due to time constraints (funding only given to us in January)
this couldn’t be considered. The RFQ being restrictive was due to the size of the scale racks
currently installed in the vehicles. I did explore the option of installing new racks however
in the last meeting, David advised that the LP600 was unsuitable for their operational
needs (see feedback below). The LP788 can’t be considered because it is still pending
certification (will take a couple of months to complete).

I think this is something that will need to be discussed with Brett (and perhaps Roger) to
see how they want to proceed. As of right now, I can’t progress until we get support from
Enforcement Operations which puts our ability to spend the $2M this financial year at risk.

An option to consider (if possible) is to see if we can re-allocate the $2M for next financial
year and use the rest of this financial year to do an assessment on the scales currently in
the market.

Fun times!

Regards,
Jai
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_____________________________________________ 
From: JONES David P 
Sent: Wednesday, 28 February 2018 4:32 PM 
To: SINGH Jai 
Cc: EVERSON Barry J; LEMARECHAL Claire 
Subject: RE: Portable Weigh Scale Tender Evaluation

Hi Jai,

FYI

I will not be signing the Tender Evaluation Report, due to reasons previously raised &
discussed – The RFQ was too restrictive regarding dimensions & other
applicants/submissions were unable to meet specified dimensions, the submission by
Accuweigh for Intercomp scales ((LP600 & LP788), whilst offering a more economical
outcome (as a package with new scale storage racks), cannot be considered as both these
model scales have not been evaluated and the LP788 is still undergoing certification & the
submission also failed to meet RFQ requirements.

I fully appreciate there is an urgency to progress an RFQ relating to available funds to
obtain new scales before the EOFY, and considering that operational scales are vital to my
business needs I am the last to delay the process, however until alternative scales (e.g.
Intercomp or ????) are evaluated, an accurate, fair & honest assessment cannot be made.

I have relayed my concerns regarding the current RFQ process to both Brett Patterson &
Ray Jenkins

LP600 feedback – untested, heavier (23kg), modifications (shelf width extension panels)
to existing scale storage racks required as the overall width is 406mm, height 38mm (
similar to current Pat 10A III scales).

LP788 feedback -  untested & uncertified, however they provide the best platform height
at 21mm, best platform area at 660 x 394mm & best weight at 17kg.
If and when these scales can be evaluated, after obtaining certification, and behave
successfully in operation, the overall package (scales & scale storage racks) is by far the
best and most economical available option.

Regards

DJ

David Jones 
Operations Manager Sydney West 1 
Compliance Operations | Compliance and Regulatory Services 
T 02 4734 9822 M 0408 609 894 
www.rms.nsw.gov.au 
Every journey matters

Roads and Maritime Services 
81-85 York Road South Penrith NSW 2751

_____________________________________________ 
From: SINGH Jai 
Sent: Wednesday, 28 February 2018 10:15 AM 
To: JONES David P 
Subject: RE: Portable Weigh Scale Tender Evaluation
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Hi DJ,

As discussed in this meeting, can you send me some feedback regarding the Intercomp
LP600 being unsuitable for your operational requirements? Also feedback regarding your
interest for the LP788.

Once the tender evaluation report is finalised, I’ll send it out to you all for your signoff and
then off to Melinda.

Regards,
Jai
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FW: Procurement for Portable Weigh ScalesFW: Procurement for Portable Weigh Scales
From:From: SOLIMAN Samer <"/o=rta/ou=exchange administrative group

(fydibohf23spdlt)/cn=recipients/cn=solimans">
To:To: SOLIMAN Samer <samer.soliman@rms.nsw.gov.au>
Date:Date: Fri, 03 Aug 2018 10:37:51 +1000
Attachments:Attachments: RE_ Draft Procurement Strategy.msg (89.09 kB)

Samer Soliman 
Manager Heavy Vehicle Programs

From: SOLIMAN Samer 
Sent: Friday, 3 August 2018 9:24 AM
To: LEE Alex; WEEKS Roger J
Subject: RE: Procurement for Portable Weigh Scales

Morning Roger,

If you would like some background on this, feel free to grab myself or Alex Lee before the
meeting for a chat.

In short, the Chief Procurement Officer(Albert Bass) has recommended the best procurement
path for this procurement of portable weigh scales should be done via RFQ using the open-
tendered panel which already performed a market scan for all portable weigh scale vendors and
have successfully procured 125 scales last financial year using this panel.

Alex Lee is running the procurement for the branch. Attached is some background
communication with the chief procurement officer.

This meeting is for agreements to be made regarding this so we can progress.

The only risk here is that we are running out of time. The funding provided for this is only
available this financial year, and it would take at least 9 months for any scales manufacturer to
manufacture and deliver the scales. If we don’t get the procurement over the line within a few
weeks, we may run out of time to spend the funding, and hence lose the funding.

Samer Soliman 
Manager Heavy Vehicle Programs

-----Original Appointment-----
From: LEE Alex 
Sent: Monday, 30 July 2018 2:51 PM
To: LEE Alex; WILLIS Donna; BRITTON Brendan L; CHIU Mark; WEEKS Roger J; SOLIMAN Samer
Subject: Procurement for Portable Weigh Scales
When: Friday, 3 August 2018 11:00 AM-12:00 PM (UTC+10:00) Canberra, Melbourne, Sydney.
Where: Octagon Meeting Room 3E1

Hi team

This is a placeholder for our first face to face meeting between CaRS and RMS Procurement Team.
I invited Roger to this meeting as suggested by Brendan.

As per our discussion, we will decide which options to procure the next batch of 425 scales in this
meeting.

Regards
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Alex Lee 
Project Engineer – Heavy Vehicles Programs
Compliance Monitoring | Compliance Branch | Compliance and Regulatory Services
T 02 8848 8225 F 02 8848 8399 E alex.lee@rms.nsw.gov.au
www.rms.nsw.gov.au 
Every journey matters

Roads and Maritime Services
110 George Street Parramatta NSW 2150 
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RE: Draft Procurement StrategyRE: Draft Procurement Strategy
From:From: LEE Alex <alex.lee@rms.nsw.gov.au>
To:To: BASS Albert <albert.bass@rms.nsw.gov.au>
Cc:Cc: WILLIS Donna <donna.willis@rms.nsw.gov.au>, CHIU Mark <mark.chiu@rms.nsw.gov.au>,

SOLIMAN Samer <samer.soliman@rms.nsw.gov.au>, "Eggert, Frank"
<frank.eggert@transport.nsw.gov.au>

Date:Date: Wed, 25 Jul 2018 09:08:10 +1000

Good morning Albert

Thanks for your email, I will coordinate with Frank to continue this procurement exercise.

However, I would like to confirm “ if we could procure all 425 scales using one single RFQ from
the panel contract:17.0000302935.1100 as long as we had an approved procurement strategy? “

If I get a YES, then I will finalise the draft procurement strategy, get relevant delegate to approve,
create sourcing project in Ariba (with help from Mark) and using the existing panel contract to
continue the procurement process.

Thank you very much for your help

Regards
Alex

From: BASS Albert 
Sent: Wednesday, 25 July 2018 8:48 AM
To: LEE Alex
Cc: WILLIS Donna; CHIU Mark; SOLIMAN Samer; Eggert, Frank
Subject: Re: Draft Procurement Strategy

Hi Alex 

I note that TSS has been assigned to your project. Can you please coordinate all the project
details with your assigned Procurement Manager. 

Thank you 
Albert 

On 25 Jul 2018, at 8:03 am, LEE Alex <Alex.LEE@rms.nsw.gov.au> wrote:

Good morning Albert

Regarding to your last paragraph, there will be no regions-specific suppliers. All suppliers will
supply the scales to the whole state. Would you please advise further how we should
proceed?

Regards
Alex

From: BASS Albert 
Sent: Tuesday, 24 July 2018 4:47 PM
To: LEE Alex; WILLIS Donna
Cc: CHIU Mark; SOLIMAN Samer; Eggert, Frank
Subject: RE: Draft Procurement Strategy

Hi Alex
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In that case you don’t need to run a full blown tender. However you will still need an overarching
procurement strategy approved by the relevant financial delegate for the full spend with one RFQ.
You can’t do 4 RFQs because it is against the procurement policy i.e. can’t split the contract.

When writing the scope you can describe how you are planning to split the work so that relevant
suppliers respond to supply to relevant regions. It becomes more complex when evaluating but I
can see you have Frank involved in this project – he can guide you.

Regards
Albert

From: LEE Alex 
Sent: Tuesday, 24 July 2018 3:56 PM
To: BASS Albert; WILLIS Donna
Cc: CHIU Mark; SOLIMAN Samer; Eggert, Frank
Subject: RE: Draft Procurement Strategy
Importance: High

Hi Albert

We actually have a panel contract (17.0000302935.1100) which we used to procure 125
portable weigh scales early this year. Since the contract value is more than $2M, we were
advised that we cannot use this panel and must go on to open-tender.

Please advise if we can use the above panel contract, we could split the works into 4 regions
which means 4 RFQ’s (all will be under $2M).

Regards
Alex

From: BASS Albert 
Sent: Tuesday, 24 July 2018 3:00 PM
To: WILLIS Donna
Cc: CHIU Mark; SOLIMAN Samer; Eggert, Frank; LEE Alex
Subject: RE: Draft Procurement Strategy

Hi Alex

It seems like a niche market. I note that you opted for an open tender, which is the best option but
have you considered which suppliers are out there and whether you will be contacting them
individually to ensure that you receive competitive responses. Think about which panels of
suppliers you will use (if any), where you will promote this request after its been published and
include all this info in the strategy.

Have you considered giving the work to just once supplier, or a principal supplier who will oversee
subcontractors in different areas, or establishing a panel of suppliers and splitting the work in
parcels depending on the area the scales are required to be installed?

Hope this helps. Once updated please revert to me for approval.

Regards
Albert

Albert Bass
Chief Procurement Officer
M: 0427 805 096
www.rms.nsw.gov.au

Every journey matters

Roads and Maritime Services

E18-0281-AS-10-007-PR-0014 D10551644
NSW ICAC EXHIBIT

briana.piel�
Square
RW ANNEXURE D�

briana.piel�
Square


briana.piel�
Square




Roads and Maritime Services
33 James Craig Road, Rozelle NSW 2039

From: WILLIS Donna 
Sent: Tuesday, 24 July 2018 2:24 PM
To: BASS Albert
Cc: CHIU Mark; SOLIMAN Samer; Eggert, Frank; LEE Alex
Subject: RE: Draft Procurement Strategy

Hi Albert,

Would you be able to review the attached procurement strategy and provide feedback.  I
have already provided my feedback in which Alex has incorporated   i.e. there is a separate
maintenance panel contract in place so this procurement is only calling for the purchase of
equip.

Many thanks,

Donna Willis
Senior Procurement Specialist
Strategic Procurement | Business Services Division
T +61 2 9563 8421  M 0475 831 065
Donna.Willis@rms.nsw.gov.au
www.rms.nsw.gov.au

Every journey matters

Roads and Maritime Services
33 James Craig Road, Rozelle NSW 2039

From: LEE Alex 
Sent: Friday, 20 July 2018 12:40 PM
To: WILLIS Donna
Cc: CHIU Mark; SOLIMAN Samer; Eggert, Frank
Subject: RE: Draft Procurement Strategy
Importance: High

Good afternoon Donna

Please see attached my draft procurement strategy.
It would be great if you could review it for me and provide some suggestion or
recommendation.

For the Ariba access, Mark will take care of it to ensure I can create sourcing project in Ariba.

Thanks

Alex Lee 
Project Engineer – Heavy Vehicles Programs
Compliance Monitoring | Compliance Branch | Compliance and Regulatory Services
T 02 8848 8225 F 02 8848 8399 E alex.lee@rms.nsw.gov.au
www.rms.nsw.gov.au 
Every journey matters

Roads and Maritime Services
110 George Street Parramatta NSW 2150 

From: LEE Alex 
Sent: Thursday, 19 July 2018 10:18 AM
To: WILLIS Donna
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Cc: CHIU Mark; SOLIMAN Samer
Subject: RE: Draft Procurement Strategy

Good morning Donna

Thank you for your prompt reply and assistance.
I will try to fill in more information into the Procurement Strategy.

In term of the Scope of Work and RFP, we are in the final stage with help from external
consultant.
Thanks for the clarification and I will forward you the Procurement Strategy by mid next
week for your review.

Thanks
Alex

From: WILLIS Donna 
Sent: Wednesday, 18 July 2018 12:54 PM
To: LEE Alex
Cc: CHIU Mark; SOLIMAN Samer
Subject: RE: Draft Procurement Strategy

Hi Alex,

I would like to advise that there is a lot more detail that needs to go into the development
of the Procurement Strategy.  Please see attached two procurement strategies developed
within your Division last year that you can use as a guide.

Once you have provided the additional information, I can review it for you and facilitate a
review from the Chief Procurement Officer (Albert Bass).

Albert and I can also meet with you and your team so that you can walk us through this
procurement engagement and we can then provide guidance on the procurement process
and approach.

As this is a high value engagement (strategic procurement event) it is required to be
conducted via the Ariba network when publishing the RFP.  We can also guide you through
this process, however your area will need to develop the Scope of Work and the RFP.  I have
attached the RMS RFP template that would need to used.

Trust this clarifies.  Happy to discuss further or come and meet with you.

Kind Regards,

Donna Willis
Senior Procurement Specialist
Strategic Procurement | Business Services Division
T +61 2 9563 8421  M 0475 831 065
Donna.Willis@rms.nsw.gov.au
www.rms.nsw.gov.au

Every journey matters

Roads and Maritime Services
33 James Craig Road, Rozelle NSW 2039

From: LEE Alex 
Sent: Wednesday, 18 July 2018 10:43 AM
To: WILLIS Donna
Cc: CHIU Mark; SOLIMAN Samer
Subject: RE: Draft Procurement Strategy
Importance: High
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Good morning Donna

Could you please provide me some advice on my procurement strategy?
We are looking to go live early next month to meet the ministerial commitment.

Please let me know what I need to do to speed up the process.

Best Regards

Alex Lee 
Project Engineer – Heavy Vehicles Programs
Compliance Monitoring | Compliance Branch | Compliance and Regulatory Services
T 02 8848 8225 F 02 8848 8399 E alex.lee@rms.nsw.gov.au
www.rms.nsw.gov.au 
Every journey matters

Roads and Maritime Services
110 George Street Parramatta NSW 2150 

From: CHIU Mark 
Sent: Friday, 13 July 2018 1:01 PM
To: WILLIS Donna
Cc: LEE Alex
Subject: FW: Draft Procurement Strategy

Hi Donna,
I met with Alex today to discuss his strategic procurement.  He has forwarded me his draft
procurement strategy (attached).
Could you provide him with some advice as this is more your area?

Best regards
Mark

From: LEE Alex 
Sent: Friday, 13 July 2018 11:50 AM
To: CHIU Mark
Subject: Draft Procurement Strategy

Hi Mark

Thanks so much for your time today

As discussed, please see attached for the draft procurement strategy

Regards

Alex Lee 
Project Engineer – Heavy Vehicles Programs
Compliance Monitoring | Compliance Branch | Compliance and Regulatory Services
T 02 8848 8225 F 02 8848 8399 E alex.lee@rms.nsw.gov.au
www.rms.nsw.gov.au 
Every journey matters

Roads and Maritime Services
110 George Street Parramatta NSW 2150 
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